

No. 08-651

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE PADILLA,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, NATIONAL LEGAL AID & DEFENDER ASSOCIATION,
KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
COLORADO CRIMINAL DEFENSE BAR, IMMIGRATION IMPACT
UNIT OF THE MASSACHUSETTS COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC
COUNSEL SERVICES, NEW MEXICO CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS
ASSOCIATION, OREGON CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, LEGAL
AID SOCIETY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEIGHBORHOOD
DEFENDER SERVICE OF HARLEM, DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF
PHILADELPHIA, FLORENCE IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS
PROJECT, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, IMMIGRANT LEGAL
RESOURCE CENTER, AND NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER

Joshua L. Dratel
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.
2 Wall Street, Third Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 732-0707

Jo-Ann Wallace
President
NATIONAL LEGAL AID &
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-0620

Benita Jain, Co-Director
Michelle T. Fei, Co-Director
Manuel D. Vargas, Senior Counsel
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
3 West 29th Street, Suite 803
New York, NY 10001
(212) 725-6422

Iris E. Bennett*
Matthew Hersh
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT4
I. A Criminal Defendant’s Non-Citizen Status Affects Nearly Every Stage of the Penal Process.....4
II. Standards of Conduct Long Accepted by Defense Counsel Require an Investigation Into Both the Penal and Immigration Consequences of Conviction.9
 A. Defense Counsel Must Investigate the Penal Consequences of a Defendant’s Non-Citizen Status.9
 B. Defense Counsel Must Investigate the Immigration Consequences of Conviction.10
 C. These Standards Arise Out of Longstanding Ethical Rules That Emphasize the Lawyer’s Obligation to Investigate the Issues Most Important to the Client in a Particular Representation....14
 D. This Evolving Legal Duty Has Been Increasingly Accepted by Actors Throughout the Judicial System.....17
III. Complying With This Duty Does Not Impose an Undue Burden Upon Defense Counsel.22
 A. There Is an Extensive Array of Resources Available at the National Level to Assist Criminal Defense Attorneys in Advising Their Non-citizen Clients.25

B. These National Efforts Have Been
Successfully Replicated on a Local Scale in
Jurisdictions Throughout the Nation.32

CONCLUSION40

APPENDIX A: SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1a

APPENDIX B: STATE STATUTES, RULES, OR
STANDARD PLEA FORMS REQUIRING
ADVISAL OF IMMIGRATION
CONSEQUENCES.....11a

APPENDIX C: SAMPLE RESOURCES ON THE
IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF
CRIMINAL DISPOSITIONS.....13a

APPENDIX D: RESOURCES AVAILABLE TO
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS IN
THE 50 STATES AND D.C. SINCE 1996.....31a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	23
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 134 P.3d 955 (Or. 2006).....	19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	1, 2, 8, 16, 18, 23
<i>Magana v. Hofbauer</i> , 263 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	2, 16
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	6
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 746 P.2d 523 (Colo. 1987) ..	9, 14, 19
<i>People v. Soriano</i> , 240 Cal. Rptr. 328 (Ct. App. 1987)	13, 19
<i>In re Resendiz</i> , 19 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2001)	23-24
<i>Rollins v. Georgia</i> , 591 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. 2004)	23
<i>Rubio v. State</i> , 194 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2008).....	19
<i>Segura v. State</i> , 749 N.E.2d 496 (Ind. 2001)	19
<i>State v. Creary</i> , No. 82767, 2004 WL 351878 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2004)	18, 19
<i>State v. Paredez</i> , 101 P.3d 799 (N.M. 2004)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Banda</i> , 1 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19

<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 778 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 239 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. DeFreitas</i> , 865 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1989).....	19-20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 58 F.3d 459 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Motamedi</i> , 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 999 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Rules of the Court, Rule 4.414(b)(6)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-1j.....	20
Ky. Sup. Ct. R. 3.130, Rules of Prof'l Conduct 1.1	16
Ky. Sup. Ct. R. 3.130, Rules of Prof'l Conduct 1.1 comment 2	16
Ky. Sup. Ct. R. 3.130, Rules of Prof'l Conduct 1.4	17

Md. Rule 4-242(e)	20
N.M. Dist. Ct. R. Cr. P. 5-303(F)(5)	21
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 216.05(4)(b) (effective Oct. 7, 2009)	7
8 C.F.R. § 287.7	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Annotated Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> (6th ed. 2007)	16, 17
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty</i> (3d ed. 1999)	12
1 Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Trial Manual 5 for the Defense of Criminal Cases</i> (1988)	14
Jay Barrett, <i>Race and Immigration Issues</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> , May 2008, at 69	38
Katherine Brady et al., <i>Defending Immigrants in the Ninth Circuit: Impact of Crimes under California and Other State Laws</i> (10th ed. 2008)	29
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers et al. in No. 00-767	1, 26
John Caher, <i>Tag Team of Lawyers Drawn to Alien's Plight</i> , <i>N.Y. L.J.</i> , Apr. 11, 2005, at 1	6, 7
Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, Jr., <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas</i> , 87 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 697 (2002)	15

3 <i>Criminal Defense Techniques</i> (Scott Daniels & Ellen Smolinsky Pall eds., 2002).....	13
Defending Immigrants Partnership, <i>Representing Noncitizen Defendants: A National Guide</i> (2005-2008)	31
Williams Hilyard & Sara King, <i>Immigration Pathfinder</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> , Jan. 2002, at 52.....	38
Tova Indritz, <i>Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions, in Cultural Issues in Criminal Defense</i> (James G. Connell III & Rene L. Valladares eds., 1st ed. 2000).....	32
Tova Indritz & Jorge L. Baron, <i>Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions, in Cultural Issues in Criminal Defense</i> (Linda Friedman Ramirez ed., 2d ed. 2007).....	32
Robert M.A. Johnson, <i>Collateral Consequences, Message from the President of the National District Attorney's Association</i> , May-June 2001.....	21
Kentucky Department of Public Advocacy, <i>Defenders Resources</i> , http://dpa.ky.gov/dr.htm	37
Dan Kesselbrenner & Sandy Lin, <i>Selected Immigration Consequences of Certain Federal Offenses</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> , May 2008, at 76.....	38

Dan Kesselbrenner & Lory D. Rosenberg, <i>Immigration Law and Crimes</i> (2008).....	9, 27
Letter from Margaret F. Case (Aug. 21, 2001)	26
Letter from Daniel T. Goyette (June 1, 2009)	38, 39
Letter from Kara Hartzler (May 14, 2009)	35
Letter from Tova Indritz (May 22, 2009)	37
Letter from Dan Kesselbrenner (May 14, 2009)	25, 26, 27
Letter from Melanie Lowe (May 28, 2009).....	39
Letter from Damon Preston (June 1, 2009)	37
Massachusetts Committee for Public Counsel Services, <i>Performance Guidelines Governing the Representation of Indigent Persons in Criminal Cases</i> (1999).....	13
Memorandum from Ann Benson (Apr. 23, 2009)	35, 36
Memorandum from Benita Jain (May 19, 2009)	28
National District Attorneys Association, <i>National Prosecution Standards</i> (2d ed. 1991)	21
National Legal Aid & Defender Association, <i>Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation</i> (1995)	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16

New York State Bar Association, <i>Standards for Providing Mandated Representation</i> (2005).....	13
New York State Defenders Association & Immigrant Defense Project, <i>Protocol for the Development of a Public Defender Immigration Service Plan</i> (working draft May 2009), available online at www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/docs/095_Protocol_PD_Immigration_Plan.pdf ..	33, 34
New York State Defenders Association, <i>Standards for Providing Constitutionally and Statutorily Mandated Legal Representation in New York</i> (2004).....	13
Norton Tooby, <i>Criminal Defense of Immigrants</i> (4th ed. 2007).....	31
Norton Tooby, <i>Tooby's Crimes of Moral Turpitude</i> (2008 ed.)	31
Norton Tooby, <i>Tooby's Guide to Criminal Immigration Law</i> (2008 ed.).....	31
Norton Tooby & Katherine Brady, <i>Criminal Defense of Immigrants</i> (Nat'l Ed. 2001)	31-32
Norton Tooby & Joseph Justin Rollin, <i>Aggravated Felonies</i> (2006 ed.)	31
1 Norton Tooby & Joseph Justin Rollin, <i>Criminal Defense of Immigrants</i> (4th ed. 2007)	5, 6, 8, 14
Norton Tooby & Joseph Justin Rollin, <i>Safe Havens</i> (2005 ed.)	31

U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys Manual, Principles of Federal Prosecution</i> , § 9-27.420(A) (1997)	21
Manuel D. Vargas, <i>Representing Immigrants Defendants in New York</i> (4th ed. 2006)	29
www.defensenet.org	36
www.defendingimmigrants.org/	30
www.ilrc.org/about_ilrc/index.php	29
www.ilrc.org/immigration_law/criminal_and_immigration_law.php	30
www.ilrc.org/technical_assistance/index.php	29
www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/docs/06_ImmigrationConsequencesChecklist.pdf	28
www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/index.htm	27
www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/webPages/immigrationExperts.htm	28
www.nationalimmigrationproject.org	25
